

U.S. Department of Labor Benefits Review Board
P.O. Box 37601
Washington, DC 20013-7601



BRB No. 15-0104

WILLIAM R. GRIFFIN, JR.

Claimant-Respondent

V.

HUNTINGTON INGALLS,
INCORPORATED

Self-Insured Employer-Petitioner

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

DATE ISSUED: Nov. 24, 2015

ORDER on MOTION
for RECONSIDERATION

Employer has filed a timely motion for reconsideration of the Board's decision in *Griffin v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.*, BRB No. 15-0104 (Sept. 17, 2015) (unpub.). 33 U.S.C. §921(b)(5); 20 C.F.R. §802.407. After consideration of the employer's contentions, no member of the panel has voted to vacate or modify the Board's decision. Therefore, the motion for reconsideration is denied, and the Board's decision is affirmed. 33 U.S.C. §921(b)(5); 20 C.F.R. §§801.301(c), 802.409.

By Order of the Board:

Thomas O. Shepherd, Jr.
Clerk of the Appellate Boards